SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Tuesday 19th May, 2020

S.I. No.39

[Legal Notice No. 53]

EMERGENCY POWERS ACT (CAP. 11)

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (NO.2) REGULATIONS 2020

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (RESTRICTION OF MOVEMENT OF VESSELS IN EMERGENCY ZONE) ORDER 2020

I, **Hon. Manasseh D. Sogavare,** Prime Minister, under regulation 13 of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (No.2) Regulations 2020* (Legal Notice No. 47 of 2020), make the following Order:

1. Citation

This Order may be cited as the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (Restriction of Movement of Vessels in Emergency Zone) Order 2020.*

2. Commencement and expiry of Order

This Order commences on and from 6 pm on 20 May 2020 and expires on 6 am on 22 May 2020.

3. Definitions

In this Order:

"coast of emergency zone" means the coastline from Poha Bridge to Aligator Creek Bridge, indicated on the map in the Schedule;

"emergency zone" means the emergency zone declared by the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (Declaration of Honiara as Emergency Zone) Order* **2020** (Legal Notice No. 34 of 2020);

"Port of Honiara" means the Port of Honiara declared under section 5 of the Ports Act (Cap.161), the limits of which are declared in the Declaration of Ports Limits (Cap.161) made under that section;

"vessel" does not include a foreign vessel or a foreign fishing vessel as defined in paragraph 3 of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (Restriction of Movement of Foreign Vessels) Order 2020* (Legal Notice No. 50 of 2020);

"wharf" means a wharf that is located:

- (a) within the Port of Honiara; or
- (b) anywhere else on the coast of the emergency zone.

4. Restriction

A vessel must not:

- (a) enter the Port of Honiara; or
- (b) come along side or berth at a wharf; or
- (c) come into the shore anywhere along the coast of the emergency zone; or
- (d) permit or enable any person on board the vessel to disembark from the vessel and go ashore anywhere on the coast of the emergency zone.

Schedule (paragraph 3)



Dated this nineteenth of May, 2020.

HON. MANASSEH D. SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER